## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

## Approving a Lease

FOR OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, AND REPAIR OF THE ROCK REVENTMENT ORGINALLY CONSTRUCTED IN 1964 AS ESTABLISHED BY SANTA BARBARA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, PURSUANT TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE SANDYLAND SEAWALL MAINTENANCE DISTRICT No. 1 IN SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

**Resolution No:** 

WHEREAS, on May 11, 1964 certain upland beach areas southwest of Sandpoint Road near Carpinteria were provided an easement by the Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors for the purpose of protecting limited areas of the shoreline from the Pacific Ocean along the Santa Barbra County shoreline; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , the County of Santa Barbara constructed a rock revetment seawall within the easement for Sandyland Seawall Maintenance District No.1 pursuant to the provisions of the Improvement Act of 1911, Division 7 of the Streets and Highways Code of the State of California; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , the County of Santa Barbara by agreement with Sandyland Seawall Maintenance District No.1 continues operation, maintenance, and repair of the rock revetment within the easement areas; and
WHEREAS, operation, maintenance, and repair of the rock revetment requires a Lease from the State Lands Commission.
<b>NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED</b> that the County of Santa Barbara Board of Supervisors hereby
1. Approves the Lease for operation, maintenance and repair of the existing rock revetment southwest of Sandpoint Road, near Carpinteria in Santa Barbara County; and
2. Delegates the authority to the Director of Public Works to sign and submit all documents, including, but not limited to applications and payment requests, which may be necessary.
Approved and adopted the 11 <sup>the</sup> day of December 2018.
I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the County of Santa Barbara Board of Supervisors following a roll call vote duly adopted the foregoing Resolution Number:
Ayes:
Noes:

Absent: Abstain:

ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER CLERK OF THE BOARD	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
By:	By:
	By: SCOTT D. MCGOLPIN Director, Public Works
APPROVED AS TO FORM: MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI COUNTY COUNSEL	
By: Deputy County Counsel	